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By attending the meeting where this presentation (òPresentationó)ismade, or by reading the Presentation materials, you agree to be bound by the following limitations :

This Presentation (a) is for information purposes only without regards to specific objectives, financial situations or needs of any particular person , (b) should not be considered as a
recommendation to any person to purchase / subscribe to any units, debentures, bonds or any other securities / instruments issued or proposed to be issued by Mindspace BusinessParks
REIT(óMindspaceREITó).

ThisPresentation and the information contained herein does not constitute or form part of any offer for sale or subscription of or solicitation or invitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for,
or advertisement with respect to, the purchase or sale of any units, debentures, bonds or any other securities / instruments of Mindspace REITin any jurisdiction, and no part of it shall form
the basis of or be relied upon by any person in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever .

The material that follows is a presentation of general background information . We donõtassume responsibility to publicly amend, modify or revise any forward looking statements on the
basis of any subsequent development, information or events, or otherwise . ThisPresentation comprises information given in summary form and does not purport to be complete and it
cannot be guaranteed that such information is true and accurate . ThisPresentation includes statements that are, or may deemed to be, òforward-looking statementsó. By their nature,
forward -looking statements involve risks and uncertainties because they relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future . Forward -looking
statements are not guarantees of future performance including those relating to general business plans and strategy, future outlook and growth prospects, and future developments in its
businesses and its competitive and regulatory environment . Any projection of future income or performance should be viewed merely as a fair estimate of the management of Mindspace
REIT,which may be dependent on several factors and in no manner should be construed as an indication of its reflection in the market price of units, debentures, bonds or any other
securities / instruments issued or proposed to be issued by Mindspace REIT. No representation, warranty or undertaking, express or implied, is made or assurance given that such
statements, views, projections or forecasts, if any, are correct or that any objectives specified herein will be achieved . Neither we, nor any of our affiliates or advisors, as such, make any
representation or warranty, express or implied, as to, and do not accept any responsibility or liability with respect to, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of any information
or opinions contained herein and accept no liability whatsoever for any loss, howsoever, arising from any use or reliance on this Presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in
connection therewith . Unlessotherwise stated in this Presentation, the information contained herein is based on management information and estimates . The information contained herein
issubject to change without notice and past performance isnot indicative of future results.

The units, debentures, bonds or any other securities / instruments of Mindspace REIThave not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act, 1933, as amended (òU.S.
Securities Actó),or the securities laws of any applicable jurisdiction and these materials do not constitute or form a part of any offer to sell or solicitation of an offer to purchase or subscribe
for units, debentures, bonds or any other securities / instruments in the United States of America or elsewhere in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration
under the U.S. Securities Act or the securities laws of any such jurisdiction . No units, debentures, bonds or any other securities / instruments of Mindspace REITmay be offered or sold in the
United States of America without registration or an applicable exemption from registration requirements under the U.S. Securities Act . By accessing this Presentation, each investor is
deemed to represent that it is and any customer it represents are either (a) qualified institutional buyers (within the meaning of Rule 144A under the U.S. Securities Act) or (b) outside the
United States of America (within the meaning of Regulation S under the U.S. Securities Act ), and is a sophisticated investor who possesses sufficient investment expertise to understand the
risksinvolved in the offering .

This document is just a Presentation and is not intended to be a òprospectusóor òdraftoffer documentóor òofferdocumentóor òfinaloffer documentóor òofferletteróor òoffering
memorandumó(as defined or referred to, as the case may be, under the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules notified thereunder, and the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Real
Estate Investment Trusts)Regulations, 2014, Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008, as amended, or any other applicable law) . This
Presentation has not been and will not be reviewed or approved by a regulatory authority in India or elsewhere or by any stock exchange in India or elsewhere .

If we should at any time commence an offering of units, debentures, bonds or any other securities / instruments of Mindspace REIT,any decision to invest in any such offer to subscribe for
or acquire units, debentures, bonds or any other securities / instruments of Mindspace REIT,must be based wholly on the information contained in an offer document or offering circular
(including the risk factors mentioned therein) issued or to be issued in connection with any such offer and not on the contents hereof . Any prospective investor investing in such invitation,
offer or sale of securities by Mindspace REITshould consult its own advisors before taking any decision in relation thereto .

ThisPresentation is not intended to be an offer or placement for the purposes of the Alternative Investment Fund Managers Directive (òAIFMDó),and any òmarketingóas defined under
AIFMD may only take place in accordance with the national private placement regimes of the applicable European Economic Area jurisdictions .

Disclaimer
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Note: 

1. For ease and simplicity of representation, certain figures may have been 

rounded

2. Mindspace Business Parks REIT is referred to as Mindspace REIT in the 

presentation

3. òThe Square Avenue 61 (BKC)ó & òThe Square Signatures Business 

Chambers (Nagar Road -Pune)ó are referred as òThe Square BKCó and 

òThe Square Nagar Roadó respectively in the presentation
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Mindspace REIT ðAt a Glance (H1 FY23)

Operating Highlights1

2.1 msf(1)(6)

Gross Leasing

28.0 %

Re-leasing Spread (2)

on 1.3 msf

1. Includes Hard option area of 52k sf in Commerzone Porur

2. Re-leasing spread includes spread on extensions and leasing of area vacant as of 31 Mar 22

3. Annualized distribution yield basis H1 FY23 distribution calculated on issue price of INR 275 

p.u. (Yield on closing price of INR 364 p.u. as on 30 Sep 22 stood at 5.2%)

4. Represents 100% of the SPVsincluding minority interest in Madhapur SPVs

5. Market value as of 30 Sep 22; Market Value of Mindspace Madhapur is with respect to 89.0% 

ownership of REIT in respective Asset SPVs

6. 428 ksf of hard -option rights have expired/area surrendered (under -construction building) of 

which 150 ksf has already been released in Q2 (part of gross leasing)

INR 62 psf/month

Average 
Rent achieved 

on Gross Leasing

Financial Highlights2

Other Highlights3

0.9 msf

Re-leased Area

1.3 msf(1)(6)

New and Vacant Area 
Leased

INR 8,186 Mn

NOI (4)

for H1 FY23  
(13.5% growth y -o-y)

7.3 %

Weighted Average (4)

Cost of Debt as of 30 Sep 22

6.9 %

Annualized 
Distribution 

yield (3)

INR 370.3 p.u.
NAV (5)

INR 5,628 Mn

(INR9.5 p.u. )
Distribution for 

H1 FY23 

INR9.9 Bn

Raised NCDs
at REIT & SPVlevel

Real Estate Company of the 
Year (West)

Mindspace Business Parks 
REIT

Received Platinum LEED O&M
certification across 6 Buildings & 

LEED Gold O&M across 5 Buildings

Received ô9 Sword of Honour 
Awardsõon the back of

its Five Star Occupational 
Health and Safety Ratings by 

British Safety Council

ÅDevelopment ð94/100 (5/5 stars) 

ÅStanding Investment ð81/100 (4/5 stars)

ÅRanked 4 th within Office in Asia on 

Development Benchmark

Received acquisition 

notice for 0.16 msf, The 

Square, Avenue 98 

(BKC Annex)
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Key Highlights - Q2 FY23

1. Includes Hard option area of 52k sf in Commerzone Porur

2. Represents 100% of the SPVsincluding minority interest in Madhapur SPVs

3. For the purpose of LTV calculation, Net Debt is considered post accounting & 

minority adjustment

4. Market value as of 30 Sep 22; Market Value of Mindspace Madhapur is with 

respect to 89.0% ownership of REIT in respective Asset SPVs

5. 428 ksf of hard -option rights have expired/area surrendered (under -construction 

building) of which 150 ksf has already been released in Q2 (part of gross leasing)

Gross 

Leasing 1.3 msf(1)(5)

New & Vacant 

Area 

Leased
0.7 msf (1)(5)

Distribution INR 2,817 Mn 

NOI (2) INR4,172 Mn

(3.9% growth q -o-q)

Weighted 

Average 

Cost of debt as of 

30 Sep 22
(2)

7.3 % p.a.

Net Debt to 

Market Value (3) 16.8 %

Operating Highlights1

Financial Highlights2

Average 

Rent achieved 

on Gross Leasing 
INR 62 psf month Re-leased 0.6 msf

NAV (4)

INR 370.3 p.u. 
Market Value

(4)

INR273 Bn
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Leased to new 

tenants

38.0%

Leased to existing 

tenants

62.0%

Leasing Overview ðH1 FY23

INR 62 psf/month

Average Rent for Area Leased

28.0%

Average Re -leasing Spread (3)

2.14 msf (1)(2)

Gross Leasing
H1 FY23

H1 FY23 - Split Basis Type of Tenants

Gross 
Leasing
2.1 msf

2.1 msf leases signed across 44 tenants and achieved 28.0% Re-leasing spread on 1.3 msf

Select Leases

Tablespace eclerxMindtree

0.89 msfArea Re -leased
(4)

0.82 msfNew area leased (1)(2)

0.43 msfVacant area 

leasing

Leases signed 

across
44 tenants

Axis BankL&T

Note: All leasing numbers include LOIs/Term Sheet signed

1. Includes hard option area of 52k sf

2. 428 ksf of hard -option rights have expired/area surrendered (under -construction 
building) of which 150 ksf has already been released in Q2 (part of gross leasing)

3. Includes spread on leasing of vacant area as on 31 Mar 22

4. Includes Re -leasing of contractual expiries, leasing of early terminations and 
extensions granted for expiring leases

Johnson Controls Real Page

ACI Global
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Leased to 

new tenants

56.8%

Leased to 

existing 

tenants

43.2%

Leasing Overview ðQ2 FY23

1.3 msf leases signed across 26 tenants and achieved 22.3% Re-leasing spread on c.0.8 msf

1.27 msf(2)(3)

Gross Leasing

22.3 %

Average Re -leasing Spread (1)

Area Re -leased (4)

Note: All leasing numbers include LOIs signed

1. Includes spread on leasing of vacant area as on 30 Jun 22

2. 428 ksf of hard -option rights have expired/area surrendered (under -construction 

building) of which 150 ksf has already been released in Q2 (part of gross leasing)

3. Includes hard option area of 52k sf

4. Includes Re -leasing of contractual expiries and leasing of early terminations

Q2 FY23

Vacant area leased

INR 62 psf/month

Average Rent for Area Leased

0.54 msf

0.24 msf

New area leased (2)(3)
0.49 msf

Q2 FY23 ðGross leasing

Assets Location Type Tenants
Leased 

(ksf)

Airoli (E) Mumbai Re-leased L&T Infotech 322

Porur Chennai New Area
Engineering & 
Manufacturing (3) 225

Airoli (W) Mumbai Re-leased Axis Bank 208

Kharadi Pune New Area Publishing Co. 109

Madhapur Hyderabad Vacant Area
Enterprise 
Solutions

102

Airoli (W) Mumbai New Area
Enterprise 
Solutions

91

Others 212

Total 1,269

Gross 

Leasing

1.3 msf

Q2 FY23 - Split Basis Type of Tenants
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(in INR Mn) Q2 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23
Growth 

(y -o-y)
H1 FY22 H1 FY23

Growth 

(y -o-y)

Revenue from 
Operations (1) 4,237 4,910 4,974(2) 17.4% 8,455 9,884(2) 16.9% 

NOI (1) 3,595 4,014 4,172(3) 16.0% 7,213 8,186(3) 13.5% 

Delivered Sustainable Financial Performance

NOI Growth aided by Sustained Strong Leasing

Revenue Q2 FY23 ðGrowth of 1.3% on q -o-q basis from INR 4,910 Mn in Q1 FY23

Maintained over 80% NOI margin

Key 

Points

1. Revenue from Operations & NOI numbers above include Regulatory Income/(Expense) of Power Business post re -classification

2. Revenue from Operations excludes Revenue from Works Contract Services amounting to Rs 1,836 Mn in Q2 FY23

3. NOI Includes Margin on work contract services amounting to Rs 77 Mn

NOI Q2 FY23 - Growth of 3.9% on q-o-q basis from INR 4,014 Mn in Q1 FY23

Revenue growth driven by rent start from new completions, escalations & MTM realization
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364.9

14.9
(9.6)

370.3

31 Mar 22 Change in Gross

Asset Value

Change in Net

Other Assets

30 Sep 22

De-risked Portfolio with 92.1% Completed Assets (by Value)

Note: Market value as of 30 Sep 22; Market Value of Mindspace Madhapur is with respect to 89.0% ownership of REIT in respective Ass et SPVs
1. Includes Real Estate & Facility Management Division

(INR Mn)
Statement of Net Assets at Fair Value Movement of NAV (INR p.u.)

Completed Assets form 92.1% of the Market Value (1)

Mumbai 

Region , 

37.9%

Hyderabad , 

37.6%

Pune, 19.3%

Chennai , 

2.9%

Facility 

Management 

Division , 2.3%

INR
273 Bn

Breakup of Market Value basis Geography

Sr. No. Particulars 30 Sep 22 

A Fair Value of Real Estate Assets (1) 272,829

B Other Assets at Book Value 7,255 

C Other Liabilities at Book Value 60,519 

D Net Assets Value(A+B -C) 219,565

E No. of Units (Mn) 593 

NAV  INR 370.3 p.u. 

Completed

92.1%

Under 

Construction

4.8%

Future 

Development

3.2%

INR
273 Bn
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Distribution for Q2 FY23

Over 90% distributions are in the form of tax -exempt dividends

Jul 22 to Sep 22Period

14 Nov 22Declaration Date

21 Nov 22Record Date

Payment Date
On or before 

29 Nov 22

Key Dates

INR 2,817 MnDistribution Amount

Distribution Yield (1)

Q2 FY23 Distribution of INR 2,817 Mn, INR 4.75 per unit resulting in Distribution Yield (1) of 6.9%

593,018,182Outstanding Units

6.9%

1. Annualized distribution yield basis H1 FY23 distribution calculated on issue price of INR 275 p.u. (Yield on closing price of INR 364 p.u. as on 30 Sep 22 stood at 5.2%)

Dividend

4.37

92.0%

Interest

0.36

7.6%

Other Income

0.02

0.4%

Distribution 
per unit

INR 4.75
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Portfolio Overview

1. Comprises 24.9 msf Completed Area, 2.4 msf of Under -Construction area and 4.6 msf Future Development Area 

2. Market Rent of INR 71.9 psf considered for calculating MTM potential (basis valuer estimates)

3. Market Value as on 30 Sep 22

Mindspace REIT is one of the largest Grade -A office portfolios in India

`

12.9 msf (40.4 %)

INR 103 Bn

5.4 msf (16.9 %)

INR 59 Bn

12.8 msf (39.9 %)

INR 103 Bn

Pune

Hyderabad

0.9 msf (2.7 %)

INR 7 Bn

31.9 msf

Total Leasable Area (1)

INR 63.0 psf

In-place Rent

6.8 years

WALE

14.1%
Mark to Market Potential (2)

86.5%
Same Store Committed 

Occupancy on 24.0 msf

86.9%
Committed Occupancy

on 24.9 msf

INR 273 Bn

Total Portfolio 

Market Value (3)

92.1%
Market Value 

of Completed Area (3)

Mumbai Region 

Chennai

Total Leasable Area

Market Value
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Five Integrated Business Parks

Note: Above areas include Under -Construction Area and Future Development Area

1. Total Leasable Area for these assets comprises only Asset SPVsõ share of the area 

Mindspace Madhapur

Hyderabad | 11.8 msf

Mindspace Airoli East 

Mumbai Region | 6.8 msf  

Mindspace Airoli West

Mumbai Region | 5.2 msf

Gera Commerzone Kharadi 

Pune| 2.9 msf (1)

Commerzone Yerwada

Pune | 1.7 msf (1)

Completed Area: 4.3 msf

Committed Occupancy: 68.7%

Completed Area: 1.5 msf

Committed Occupancy: 100%

Completed Area: 1.7 msf

Committed Occupancy: 98.4%

Completed Area: 9.9 msf; Committed Occupancy: 89.4 % Completed Area: 4.7 msf; Committed Occupancy: 86.3%
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Five Quality Independent Office Assets

Note: Above areas include Under -Construction Area and Future Development Area

1. Total Leasable Area for these assets comprises only Asset SPVsõ share of the area

2. Received OC for Building 9 (0.2 msf) in Oct 22

Commerzone Porur 

Chennai | 0.9 msf (1)

Paradigm, Mindspace Malad

Mumbai Region | 0.7 msf

Completed Area: 0.9 msf; Committed Occupancy: 59.5% 

Completed Area: 0.7 msf

Committed Occupancy: 100.0%

Completed Area: 0.4 msf

Committed Occupancy: 56.7%

Completed Area: 0.1 msf

Committed Occupancy: 100.0%

Completed Area: 0.7 msf;  Committed Occupancy: 94.9%

The Square, BKC

Mumbai Region | 0.1 msf

Mindspace Pocharam

Hyderabad | 1.0 msf(2)

The Square, Nagar Road

Pune | 0.8 msf
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Marquee Tenant Base

Share of foreign MNCs in 

rentals (1)

77.0%

Share of top 10 tenants in 

rentals (1)

36.4%

Share of Fortune 500 

companies in rentals (1)(2)

30.2%

Technology Financial Services Diversified

Leading MNCs and Fortune 500 companies across sectors

Technology Financial Services Diversified

1. Represents % of Gross Contracted Rentals as on 30 Sep 22
2. Fortune 500 Global List of 2021

Cognizant

Accenture Wipro

IBM Fiserv

Barclays

UBS

BNY Mellon

B.A. Continuum

Qualcomm Amazon

Schlumberger

Worley Parsons

Nvidia

Allstate

UHG

VerizonL&T AMD Axis

GenpactCSC

Thryve

HSBC HDFCSharekhan Thomson Reuters
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Technology 

(Dev. and 

Processes)

41.6%

Financial 

Services

17.7%

Telecom & 

Media

10.4%

Engineering & 

Mfg.

7.3%

Healthcare & 

Pharma

5.5%

E-Commerce

3.7%

Professional 

Services

2.9%
Others

10.8%

Diversified Portfolio of Marquee Tenants

Diversified tenant mix across sectors
% split by Gross Contracted Rentals

(1)

Top 10 tenants Gross Contracted Rentals contribution (36.4%) 
% of total Gross Contracted Rentals

(1)

Top 10 tenants contributing 36.4% (Sep 22) vs. 37.2% (Sep 21)

1. Basis Gross Contracted Rentals as on 30 Sep 22

Barclays

Total 

Tenants

185+

5.7%

4.9%

4.0%

4.0%

3.7%

3.2%

3.0%

2.8%

2.6%

2.5%

Qualcomm

Amazon

Wipro

# of parks

2

2

1

L&T

Accenture

IDFC

Cognizant

Smartworks

Verizon

2

4

2

2

2

1

1
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1.1 
0.8 

1.1 

FY23 FY24 FY25

Revision to expiries as of Sep 22

Scheduled & Early Expiries as of Jun 22

Lease Expiry Profile 

Only 4 -5% of portfolio is coming up for expiry each year over next 3 years

1. Impact of early termination of 30 ksf

2. Excludes early re -leasing of 0.3 msf during H1 FY23

3. Includes efficiency adjustment of (29 ksf)

4. Gross rent as % of total rent of Completed Area as of 30 Sep 22

5. Re-leasing spread includes spread on extensions and on leasing of vacant area

Over 75% of expiries re -leased during H1 FY23 Track record of achieving Re -leasing spread        
across parks

3.8%Expiries(4)

4.1%MTM 

Opportunity 
33.0%

5.0%

26.1%

Area Re -leased (since Apr 19)

msf

28.0%
Re-leasing

Spread

Average 

Re-leasing Spread (5)
25.5%

67.1

1.1 (1)(2) 0.7 1.1

63.7

1.6%%

%

23.1% 19.1% 31.0%

Area Expiry (msf)

Rent at Expiry 

(INR psf)

Area Re -leased
Re-leasing of area vacated in FY22 

0.6 msf (3)

Re-leased in 

H1 FY23 out 

of 0.8 msf 

expiry

Early Renewals

1.1  

2.2  
2.8

0.6 

FY20 FY21 FY22 H1 FY23

1.3

0.03

(0.1)

57.4

0.3

0.4
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ÁLeasable area: 0.3 msf

ÁStatus: RCC works completed 

Finishing WIP

ÁEstimated completion : Q4 FY23

Á100% pre-leased

ÁBalance cost: INR 574 Mn

Gearing for Demand Resurgence (1/2)

Note: As of 30 Sep 22
1. Includes ongoing projects INR 9,623 Mn, future development projects INR 7,685 Mn, recently completed projects INR 461 Mn, upgrades 

INR 2,493 Mn and fit -out / general development INR 681 Mn

ÁLeasable area: 1.1 msf

ÁStatus: Façade, Entrance and 

Lobby work completed

ÁReceived OC for 11 floors (0.9 msf)

ÁEstimated completion: Phased 

Completion by Q3 FY23 

ÁLeased/ Pre -leased: 912 ksf 

ÁBalance cost: INR 489 Mn

Mumbai Region

ÁLeasable area: 0.7 msf

ÁStatus: Façade, Entrance Lobby 

Finishes WIP

ÁReceived OC for 4 floors (0.2 msf)

ÁEstimated Completion: Phased 

completion by Q4 FY23 

ÁLeased/ Pre -leased: 361 ksf 

ÁBalance cost: INR 869 Mn

Commerzone Kharadi 

(B5)

Pune Mumbai Region

Mindspace Airoli West

(Data Center)

Balance Capex  ðINR 20,943(1) Mn (excluding approval cost)

Mindspace Airoli West 

(B9)
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ÁLeasable area: 0.05 msf

ÁStatus: 2nd Slab Reinforcement WIP

ÁEstimated completion: Q4 FY23 

ÁBalance cost: INR 466 Mn

Gearing for Demand Resurgence (2/2)

Note: As of 30 Sep 22

ÁLeasable area: 1.0 msf

ÁStatus: P1 level RCC Work in progress

ÁEstimated Completion: Q2 FY25

ÁBalance cost: INR 4,530 Mn 

Pune

ÁLeasable area: 1.3 msf

ÁStatus: Demolition Completed

ÁStart Date: Q3 FY23

ÁEstimated Completion: Q1 FY26

ÁBalance cost: INR 5,995 Mn

Mindspace Madhapur

(1A-1B Re-development)

Hyderabad Mumbai Region

Mindspace Airoli East 

(High Street Retail and F&B)
Commerzone Kharadi 

(B4)

Perspective Perspective Perspective
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Mindspace Madhapur, Hyderabad ðUpgrade 

Integrated òBusiness Ecosystemó with various on-site facilities and amenities

Elevated Boardwalks for Ease of Movement ðPhase 1 ðCompleted Vantage Café - Well spread F&Bspaces across the Park

Recreational Spaces for tenants Entrance Lobby & Amphitheatre Upgrade - Completed
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Acquisition Update ðThe Square Avenue 98 (BKC Annex)

Project Details

Building 
configuration

2B + G + 8

Leasable Area 155,150 sf

Leasing Status 100% leased

Tenant Global Financial Institution

Å Completed and 100% leased asset

Å Located in Mumbaiõs financial hub near BKC

Å Well connected by existing and upcoming infra 

such as SCLR and Metro

Å Received interest for sale of shares

Å Potential acquisition evaluation under -progress

1. Sundew Real Estate Private Limited (òSundew REó)

Shareholders of Sundew RE (1) have expressed their interest to sell 100%equity shares to Mindspace REIT

Key Highlights:

Project Images
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ROFO Update - Commerzone Raidurg (1)

Potential acquisition evaluation under 
progress

Project Details  

Total land area 9.07 acres

Land ownership Freehold

Leasable Area 1.82 msf

Configuration
2 B + 2 Stilt + 1 G + 20 

office floors

Completion 
Status

Occupancy certificate 
received in April 2022 (2)

Fit-out status Tenant fit -out in progress

Note:
1. The asset name has been changed from Commerzone Madhapur to òCommerzone Raidurgó
2. For KRCõs share of area

Project Images
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Key Financial Metrics

Note: NOI: Net operating income
1. Revenue from Operations & NOI numbers above include Regulatory Income/(Expense) of Power Business post re -classification

4,171 
4,269 4,218 4,237 

4,419 

4,703 

4,916 
4,974 

Q3 FY21 Q4 FY21 Q1 FY22 Q2 FY22 Q3 FY22 Q4 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

Revenue (INR mn ) (1)

3,586 3,583 3,618 3,595 
3,730 

3,997 4,014 
4,172 

Q3 FY21 Q4 FY21 Q1 FY22 Q2 FY22 Q3 FY22 Q4 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

NOI (INR mn ) (1)

Delivered consistent growth on key financial metrics

~9.0%
CAGR (Q3 FY21 to Q2 FY23)

~10.6%
CAGR (Q3 FY21 to Q2 FY23)

86.9%

84.2% 84.4%
84.9%

84.6%
84.3%

85.6%

86.9%

Q3 FY21 Q4 FY21 Q1 FY22 Q2 FY22 Q3 FY22 Q4 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

Committed Occupancy (%) 

4.78 4.81
4.60 4.60 4.64 4.61

4.74 4.75

Q3 FY21 Q4 FY21 Q1 FY22 Q2 FY22 Q3 FY22 Q4 FY22 Q1 FY23 Q2 FY23

Distributions (INR/unit)
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Debenture

51.5%

LRD/LAP

43.1%

OD

5.4%

2,000

9,500

5,000773
3,833

5,933

2,275 2,707

6,974

10,302

H2 FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 &

Beyond

Well staggered maturity profile with 13.5% maturity by FY24

REIT Level SPV Level

724

Low Leverage Offers Balance Sheet Headroom for Future Growth

Note: As of 30 Sep 22

1. For the purpose of LTV calculation, Net Debt is post accounting & minority 
adj. and Market value is as on 30 Sep 22

2. Excluding accrued interest

3. Represents 100% of the SPVsincluding minority interest in Madhapur SPVs

INR 46,478 Mn

Net Debt

16.8 %
Net Debt to 

Market Value (1)

INR 4,051 Mn

Undrawn Committed 
Facilities

5.4 years

Wt. Avg. Maturity

7.3 %
Cost of Debt

(p.a.) 

ÅRaised INR 5.0 Bn at 7.9% p.a. NCDs of 5 years tenor at  REIT level in Jul 22

Å41.6% of borrowings in the form of fixed cost debentures, in addition 17.8% borrowings are locked in for one year

Diversified debt book with a mix of 

debentures and bank borrowings (2)

Repayment 

(%)

Gross  Debt (3)

INR 49 Bn

41.6% at fixed 
interest rate

773

1.6% 11.9% 31.4% 4.6% 5.5% 24.4% 20.6%

773 5,833 15,433 2,275 2,707 11,974 10,302
Total INR 

(mn)
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Stable NOI Growth Driven by Effective Cost and Revenue Management

NOI (Q2 FY23 vs Q2 FY22) - Reasons for variances

Assets 
Revenue from Operations (INR Mn) (1) NOI (INR Mn) (1) % of NOI 

Q2 FY22 Q2 FY23 H1 FY23 Q2 FY22 Q2 FY23 H1 FY23 Q2 FY23

Mindspace Airoli (E) 844 918 1,860 698 693 1,401 17%

Mindspace Airoli (W) 510 625 1,190 359 434 836 10%

Mindspace Malad 208 220 433 186 195 385 5%

The Square BKC - 100 204 (3) 96 196 2%

Mumbai Region 1,562 1,863 3,687 1,240 1,418 2,818 34%

Gera Commerzone Kharadi 330 397 802 281 371 673 9%

The Square Nagar Road 107 140 292 81 103 216 2%

Commerzone Yerwada 400 438 871 330 351 690 8%

Pune 837 975 1,965 692 825 1,579 20%

Mindspace Madhapur 1,793 2,039 4,045 1,585 1,780 3,520 43%

Mindspace Pocharam 24 17 39 15 13 24 0%

Hyderabad 1,817 2,056 4,084 1,600 1,793 3,544 43%

Commerzone Porur 13 69 131 (3) 36 72 1%

Facility Management Business 196 256 482 66 100 173 2%

Inter Company Eliminations (188) (245) (465) - - - 0%

Total 4,237 4,974 9,884 3,595 4,172 8,186 100%

1. Represents 100% of the SPVsincluding minority interest in Madhapur SPVs

2. Revenue from Operations excludes Revenue from Works Contract Services 

amounting to Rs 1,836 Mn in Q2

3. NOI Includes Margin on work contract services amounting to Rs 77 Mn

4. Excludes area under lock -in

ÁRent Commencement from New Leasing of The Square BKC, Commerzone Porur, B22 (Hotel) in Madhapur and B9 in Airoli (W)

ÁLease Rent Escalations of 9.3% over an area of 4.6 msf(4) across the portfolio since Q2 FY22

ÁGrowth in Rentals due to 23.1% MTM achieved over 3.1 msf re -leased since Q2 FY22

(2) (3)(2) (3)
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NDCF Build -up 

Particulars (INR Mn) Q2 FY23

Revenue from Operations (1) 6,810 

Property Taxes & Insurance (163)

Other Direct Operating Expenses (2,475)

Net Operating Income (NOI) 4,172 

Property Management Fees (119)

Net Other Expenses (221)

EBITDA(1) 3,832 

Cash Taxes (Net of Refunds) (413)

Working Capital changes and other adjustments (2) (543)

Cashflow from Operations 2,876 

Capex including capitalized Interest (2) (1,313)

Net Debt (repayment) / drawdown (3) 1,573 

Redrawal of part Pocharam sale proceeds temporarily utilised to repay debt (4) 450 

Finance Costs paid for the period (excluding interest to REIT) (5) (494)

Proceeds to shareholders other than Mindspace REIT (178)

NDCF (SPV Level) (6) 2,914 

Net Distributions from SPV to REIT 3,072 

Other Inflows / (Outflows) at REIT Level (251)

NDCF (REIT Level) 2,821 

Distribution 2,817 

Dividend 2,592 

Interest 213 

Other Income 12 

1. Includes Regulatory Income/(Expense)

2. INR 300 Mn has been transferred from Capex to Working Capital changes 
pursuant to lease commencement of Fit -out; Further INR 65 Mn of capex of B1, 
Kharadi has been transferred to Working Capital post signing of Works contract

3. Net of investments in fixed deposits and mutual funds

4. Since Pocharam sale proceeds are not envisaged for an immediate re -
investment opportunity, Rs. 450 Million, being part of such sale proceeds, is being 
paid out as per the terms of the REIT Regulations

5. Net of interest income

6. Net of repayment of REIT Debt by SPV which was further lent by REIT
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Price 
Performance 
& Unitholding
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Price / Volume Performance & Movement 

Note: As on 30 Sep 22

1. Rebased to 100

2. On issue price

3. Increase is over offer price 

4. As per BSE

Price movement of Mindspace REIT since listing
(1)

Stock Symbol ðNSE : Mindspace; BSE : 543217

Price on listing date

Closing Price - 30 Sep 22

High since listing

Low since listing

INR 304 p.u.

10 years
INR 364 p.u.

INR 388 p.u.
(4)

INR 275 p.u.

Offer Price INR 275 p.u.

(Mindspace REIT: +32.5%)

(Nifty : +52.5%)

V Increase in unit price since listing
(3)

Distribution yield
(2)6.9%

32.5%

Sep 22

(FTSE : +1.7%)

(MSCI : +1.6%)
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Unitholding Pattern as on 30 Sep 2022

1. Closing price of INR 364 p.u. as on 30 Sep 22

2. Part of Abu Dhabi Investment Authority Group

593 Mn units

(Market Cap : INR 21.6 Bn) (1)

Sponsors & Sponsor 
Group 

63%

Public 
(Others)

37%

Unitholding Summary

Current Marquee Investors

Platinum 
Illumination 

Trust 
(2)

Capital 
Group

GICTotal 
Unitholders

43,565
Vs 32,727 in 

Jun 2022

33.1 % 

10,838 Increase in unitholders since Jun 22

INR 21,601 Cr

Market Cap (1)

37 %
% Free- float

Unitholding Pattern

Sponsors / 

Sponsor Group

63.2%

DIIs

3.3%

FIIs

22.0%

AIFs

0.6%

Insurance

1.1%
MF

0.1%

NIIs

9.6% NPS

0.1%

43,565
Total 

Unitholders
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Market 
Updates
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Mumbai Region

Grade -A Office Stock 9M CY2022

Supply, net absorption and vacancy trend analysis ðMumbai Region Micro -Markets

Thane Belapur Road BKC & Annex Malad -Goregaon

BKC & 

Annex 

10.0%

Thane 

Belapur Rd 

16.5%

Malad -

Goregaon 

14.0%

Andheri 

and Powai 

20.0%

Thane 

9.9%

Worli-Lower 

Parel 

12.9%

Others 

16.7%

Stock

104.4 msf 

Note ðThane Belapur Rd includes Airoli East and Airoli West, Source for data: Cushman & Wakefield, supply and net absorption dat a is in msf

Key Updates

ÁMicro -markets like BKC & Annex, Thane Belapur Road, and 

Malad -Goregaon witnessed strong net absorption in 9M 

2022

ÁRentals in select good quality Grade A developments with 

Grade A landlords have witnessed improvements post -

pandemic

ÁStrong traction in Thane Belapur Road has resulted in 170bps 

drop in vacancy rates during 9M 2022

ÁOwing to favorable demand -supply dynamics, the vacancy 

levels in BKC & BKC annex have improved to 17.7% in 9M 

2022
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Hyderabad

Grade -A Office Stock 9M CY2022 Supply, net absorption and vacancy trend analysis 

Micro -Markets: Madhapur

Others

2.1%

Peripheral 

East

2.6%

Gachibowli

33.3%

Madhapur

62.0%

Stock

87.5 msf

Note ðSource for data: Cushman & Wakefield, supply and net absorption data is in msf

Key Updates

ÁMadhapur is the most preferred destination to the existing and new tenants due to its superior infrastructure 

Á Technology Sector and BFSI are the dominant demand drivers for office space in Hyderabad as well as Madhapur

ÁMadhapur dominated the other office space micro markets in Hyderabad almost doubling its office space to 54.25 msf 

in 9M 2022 from 25.4 msf in 2016

Á The net absorption in 9M 2022 has already surpassed full year 2021 

ÁMadhapur recorded cumulative net absorption of 26.5 msf from 2016 to 9M 2022 capturing a 65% share of the net 

absorption at Hyderabad city level in the same period

3.2

4.5

3.8

7.4

3.6

4.7
4.8

3.0

3.7
4.0

7.5

1.8

2.8

3.7

2.3%

4.7% 3.5%

2.6%

6.6%

10.0%
11.4%

0.0%
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4.0%

6.0%

8.0%

10.0%

12.0%

 -

 1.0

 2.0

 3.0

 4.0

 5.0

 6.0

 7.0

 8.0

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 9M 2022

Supply Net Absorption Vacancy
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Pune

Grade -A Office Stock 9M CY2022

Note ðSource for data: Cushman & Wakefield, supply and net absorption data is in msf

1. SBD East includes Kalyani Nagar, Kharadi, Viman Nagar, Hadapsar

Supply, net absorption and vacancy trend analysis 

Micro -Market (1): SBD East
Others

10.7%

SBD East

53.5%
SBD West

13.3%

PBD West 

22.5%

Stock

63.3 msf

(1)

Key Updates

Á The city witnessed a strong market recovery in terms of demand as of 9M 2022 surpassing 2021 net absorption by 1.7 
times

Á The current demand is majorly seen in Technology, BFSI and flexible workspace sector. The market share of flexible 

workspace sector is expected to grow further

ÁSBD East continues to report single -digit vacancies (below 10%)

ÁRentals in the SBD East micro market have witnessed a steady increase with a CAGR of ~4.0% between 2016 to 9M 2022
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Chennai

Grade -A Office Stock 9M CY2022 Supply, net absorption and vacancy trend analysis 

Micro -Market (1): South-West

Others

22.7%

Peripheral 

South

20.0%Suburban 

South

30.9%

South-West

26.4%

(1)

Stock

59.6 msf

Note ðSource for data: Cushman & Wakefield, supply and net absorption data is in msf

1. South West includes Guindy, Ashok Nagar, Vadapalani , Manapakkam , Ekkaduthangal , Porur

Key Updates

ÁSouth-West, Suburban South and Peripheral South are the major office micro -markets in Chennai contributing to 80% of 

the stock and t he city is expected to witness a steady demand for commercial office space

ÁSouth-West micro -market is one of the preferred commercial real estate destinations owing to its strong infrastructure 

and proximity to airport

Á Technology has contributed to 53% of leasing demand  in the South -West market from 2016 to 9M 2022

ÁNet absorption in South -West market during 9M 2022 has been more than 2x of full year 2019, 2020 and 2021

Á The vacancy levels in South -West micro -market during 9M 2022 have increased on account of the completion of large 

projects
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Value 
Creation via 

ESG
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Key Achievements and Awards  

CREDAIõsð

CREATE Awards 2021

ôBest Commercial

Development Awardõ

B12D - Mindspace Madhapur

First real estate entity from 

India to join the EV100 & RE100 

initiative

Awarded British Safety Council's 
prestigious 9ôSword of Honourõ 
across 7 parks

CWAB Awards 2021

National Builder - Winner

Noteworthy Project - Gera 

Commerzone, Kharadi

Green 
Buildings

47

Total òGreen 
Buildingó 
Footprint

>22.3 msf

Received certification

across 5 parks

Construction Week Awards 

2022

Real Estate Company of the 

Year (West)

Mindspace Business Parks REIT

45001

Awards 

& 

Accolades

ÅDevelopment ð94/100          
(5/5 stars) 

ÅStanding Investment ð81/100 
(4/5 stars)

ÅRanked 4 th within Office in Asia 
on Development Benchmark
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Awards / Certification Received During the Quarter


